501910780 05/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Akihiro Yamasaki	08/26/2009
Yasunori Nii	08/26/2009
Yoshiharu Suzuki	08/26/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THOMSON LICENSING
Street Address:	46 quai Alphonse Le Gallo
City:	F-92100 Boulogne Billancourt
State/Country:	FRANCE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13257574

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)629-7401 **Phone**: 213.629.7400

Email: laipdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 1: 555 West Fifth St., 48th Floor
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 033163.01579

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig A. Gelfound

Total Attachments: 2

source=033163.01579 - Assignment#page1.tif source=033163.01579 - Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028158 FRAME: 0326

-1- PA090010

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTER PATENT

WHEREAS Akihiro YAMASAKI, c/o THOMSON CANOPUS CO., LTD., 1-2-2, Murotani, Nishi-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 651-2241, JAPAN; Yasunori NII, c/o THOMSON CANOPUS CO., LTD., 1-2-2, Murotani. Nishi-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 651-2241, JAPAN; Yoshiharu SUZUKI, c/o THOMSON CANOPUS CO., LTD., 1-2-2, Murotani, Nishi-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 651-2241, JAPAN, hereinafter referred (collectively) to as the assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EDITING

for which said assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

- () the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:
- (X) said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2009, Serial Number; PCT/JP2009/03066.

AND WHEREAS

THOMSON LICENSING 46 quai Alphonse Le Gallo F-92100 Boulogne Billancourt FRANCE

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to said assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

PATENT REEL: 028158 FRAME: 0327

EXECUTED, thisday of, 2009				
WITNESSES:	ASSIGNOR:			
Signature:	Signature: Akthera Yamasaki			
Name: Tsutomu KIGOSHI	Name: Akihiro YAMASAKI			
Address: Nara 3-10-25, Aoba-ku, Yokohama-shi, F	Kanagawa 227-0038, Japan			
Signature:				
Name: Fumiko OHIRA				
Address: K-Stage Minamiyawata 303, 3-22-2, Minamiyawata, Ichikawa-shi, Chiba 272-0023, Japan				
EXECUTED, thisday of	ust, 2009			
WITNESSES:	ASSIGNOR:			
Signature:	Signature: Jasumuri im			
Name: Tsutomu KIGOSHI	Name: Yasunori NII			
Address: Nara 3-10-25, Aoba-ku, Yokohama-shi, k	Kanagawa 227-0038, Japan			
Signature:				
Name: Fumiko OHIRA				
Address: K-Stage Minamiyawata 303, 3-22-2, Minamiyawata, Ichikawa-shi, Chiba 272-0023, Japan				
<i></i>				
EXECUTED, this 26 day of August , 2009				
WITNESSES:	ASSIGNOR:			
Signature:	Signature: Yesh horu Suzuki			
Name: Tsutomu KIGOSHI	Name: Yoshiharu SUZUKI			
Address: Nara 3-10-25, Aoba-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 227-0038, Japan				
Signature:				
Name: Fumiko OHIRA				
Address: K-Stage Minamiyawata 303, 3-22-2, Minamiyawata, Ichikawa-shi, Chiba 272-0023, Japan				

RECORDED: 05/04/2012

PATENT REEL: 028158 FRAME: 0328